

CASE NO. 15-2306

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DEBBIE JEAN LATITS,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

LOWELL PHILLIPS
Defendants/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
Case No. 2:12-cv-14306-JAC-MAR
Hon. Stephen Murphy

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTvii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Proceedings 1

 B. Statement of Material Facts 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT21

I. BASED ON ANY OBJECTIVE VIEW OF THE VIDEO EVIDENCE, AS WELL AS THE TESTIMONY OF VARIOUS DEFENDANTS AND WITNESSES, DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....21

A. Defendant Violated Plaintiff’s Constitutional Rights 21

1. There Was No Threat To The Public That Justified Deadly Force 23

2. Phillips Fired Two Volleys Of Shots, Both Of Which Were An Unreasonable Use Of Deadly Force 30

3. The Threat To Defendant And Other Officers Did Not Justify The Use Of Deadly Force 31

4. Defendant’s Response To The Threat Was Unreasonable	34
B. Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Clearly Established	34
II. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY	37
A. Plaintiff’s Requested Discovery Was Directly Relevant to Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim and Thus to the Issue of Immunity.	42
B. Plaintiff Has a Right to Conduct Discovery on Her Federal Law Claim.	43
C. A Factfinder May Consider a Police Department’s Policies and Procedures When Determining Whether a Police Officer’s Use of Force Was Reasonable under the Circumstances.	47
D. Plaintiff Is Entitled to Obtain All Witness Statements Including Those Made During the Arbitration Proceedings and in Defendant’s Employment Case.	48
E. State Court Protective Orders Should Not Bar Federal Discovery under These Circumstances	49
III. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE NOT BARRED BY LAW OF THE CASE	53
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
ADDENDUM	58

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adams v. Metiva</i> , 31 F.3d 375, 378 (CA6 1994)	18
<i>Adams v. Speers</i> , 473 F.3d 989, 991-92 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 28, 29
<i>Alvarado v. Oakland County</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 680, 689 (E.D. Mich. 2011) ...	26, 47
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 197 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Cameron v. Seitz</i> , 38 F.3d 264, 272 (CA 6. 1994)	35
<i>Cass v. City of Dayton</i> , 770 F.3d 368, 375-76 (6th Cir. 2014).	22
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183, 1190 (CA 10 2009)	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322-323	18
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d F.3d 893 (2004)	26, 47
<i>Cordell v. McKinney</i> , 759 F.3d 573, 580 (C.A.6 2014)	19
<i>Cummings v. City of Akron</i> , 418 F.3d 676, 687 (CA 6 2005)	35
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151, 1157 (6 th Cir. 1996).	18
<i>English v. Dyke</i> 23 F.3d 1086 (C.A.6,1994)	42
<i>Estate of Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d at 483-484	22
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230, 235 (CA 7 1993)	32
<i>Hermiz v. City of Southfield</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 13, 16, (CA 6 ,2012)	22, 35
<i>Hill v. Marshall</i> , 962 F.2d 1209, 1217 (CA 6 1992)	54

Hocker v. Pikeville City Police Police Dep’t., 783 F.3d 150, (CA 6 2013) 36

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 35

Leblanc v. Broyhill, 123 FRD 527, 531 (1988) 50

Lewis v. Downs, 774 F.2d 711, 715 (6th Cir. 1985) 54

Lytle v. Bexar County Tex., 560 F.3d 404, 415 (CA 5 2009) 22, 23

Lower Town Project, LLC v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. WL 666574, 4 (E.D.Mich.,2012) 52

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986) . . . 1

Norman v. City of Lorain, Ohio, No. 04–cv–913, 2006 WL 5249725(N.D. Ohio Nov. 27, 2006) 47

O’Bert v. Vargo, 331 F.3d 29, 37 (CA 2 2003) 19

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)35, 36

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001) 21

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 381 (2007) 22

Scott v. Henrich, 39 F.3d 912, 914 (CA9 1994). 19

Sec. Exch. Comm’n v. Blavin, 760 F.2d 706, 710 (CA6 1985) 18

Sigley v. City of Parma Heights, 437 F.3d 527, (CA 6 2006.) 35

Smith v. Cupp, 430 F.3d 766, 770, 774 (6th Cir. 2005) . . 23, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36

Smith v. Freeland, 954 F. 2d 343 (CA 6 1992) 36, 47

Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30, 56, 75 L. Ed. 2d 632, 103 S. Ct. 1625 (1983) 54

Solomon v. Auburn Hills Police Dept. 389 F.3d 167, 173(CA 6 2004), 34

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1, 9-10 (1985) 21

Tucker v. Ohtsu Tire & Rubber Co., Ltd. 191 F.R.D. 495(2000) 49, 51

United States v. Graham, 327 F.3d 460, 464 (CA 6 2003) 53

Vaughan v. Cox, 343 F.3d 1323, 1326-27 (CA 112003) 23, 28, 29

Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc., 714F.3d 414 (CA 6 2013) 18

White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry., 364 F.3d 789 (CA 6. 2004) ... 54

COURT RULES AND OTHER STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331. vii

28 U.S.C. § 1291. vii

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 44

F. R. Civ. P. 32 48

FRE 612 48

FRE 613 48, 49

FRE 801 49
